

No. 11-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN N. BROWN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID BOBBY, WARDEN

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

C. KEVIN MARSHALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
YAAKOV M. ROTH  
JENNIFER M. BRADLEY  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE ALREADY DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER AND HOW <i>HARRINGTON</i> APPLIES WHEN A STATE COURT ISSUES AN OPINION .....	11
A. Before <i>Harrington</i> , the Circuits Broadly Agreed That, When A State Court Issued An Opinion But Failed To Address A Particular Federal Claim, No AEDPA Deference Was Required.....	12
B. <i>Harrington</i> Clarified How To Determine Whether A State Court’s Summary Disposition, Unaccompanied by an Opinion, Warrants AEDPA Deference .....	15
C. The Sixth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits Have Already Split Over the Application of <i>Harrington</i> To State-Court Opinions That Fail To Address A Federal Claim .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT <i>HARRINGTON</i> DOES NOT MANDATE AEDPA DEFERENCE FOR CLAIMS THAT STATE-COURT OPINIONS FAILED TO ADDRESS.....	21
A. <i>Harrington</i> Does Not Apply When The State Court Issued An Opinion, Rather Than Denying Relief In A Summary Order .....	22
B. <i>Harrington</i> Did Not Mean To Disturb The Lower Courts' Settled Practice As To A Federal Claim Unaddressed By A State-Court Opinion .....	24
III. WHETHER <i>HARRINGTON</i> APPLIES TO STATE-COURT OPINIONS IS A QUESTION OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE .....	26
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	27
A. Brown Clearly and Concededly Presented His Federal Claim To The Ohio Courts, And Those Courts Plainly Failed To Address It .....	28
B. Brown Also Preserved His Argument That AEDPA Deference Should Not Apply .....	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Court Below Admitted That Application Of <i>Harrington</i> And AEDPA Was Dispositive.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge, United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio .....	49a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 7, 2011).....	74a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the Ohio Court of Appeals.....	76a

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979) .....	10
<i>Aschroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	10
<i>Aycox v. Lytle</i> , 196 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	10
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	12
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Bobby</i> , 656 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Luebbers</i> , 371 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....	14
<i>Canaan v. McBride</i> , 395 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Chadwick v. Janecka</i> , 312 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Danner v. Motley</i> , 448 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Duckett v. Mullin</i> , 306 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	10
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	10
<i>Fortini v. Murphy</i> , 257 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2001).....	15, 21
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) .....	23
<i>Harris v. Stovall</i> , 212 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>James v. Bowersox</i> , 187 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Jewett v. Brady</i> , 634 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Lyell v. Renico</i> , 470 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Morris v. Burnett</i> , 319 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 24
<i>Nobles v. Johnson</i> , 127 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Norde v. Keane</i> , 294 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (2000) .....	10
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) .....	10
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957) .....	5
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	10
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 03-MA-32 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 642 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	10
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U. S. 1 (1977) .....	10
<i>Washington v. Schriver</i> , 255 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Williams v. Cavazos</i> , 646 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Sec’y for Dept. of Corrections</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Wynne v. Renico</i> , 606 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yeboah-Sefah v. Ficco</i> , 556 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2009).....	31
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code § 2945.71 .....	6
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(j) .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	26
